TIMOTHY STOEN

Former attorney for Peoples Temple, Timothy O. Stoen, left
the church's Agricultural Mission headquarters in Georgetown,
Guyana, in spring of 1977. From that time on he has worked
against the Temple and Rev. Jones, culminating in a $150 million
lawsuit filed by Temple members against him for violation of
attorney~-client privilege and wsing his former capacity as legal
counsel in a personal vendetta against Rev. Jones.

His actions against the church and R§v. Jones have includgp
filing a custody suit for the child John Victor, who is Rev. Jones'
own son; pressuripg Senate and House of Representative members and
the U.S., State Department to take éction against Rev. Jpnes in
Guyana and to interfere in the Guyanese courts of law; agent-
provocateur activities (before and during his Temple membership)
designed to steer the church members away from the non-violent
teachings of Rev. Jones; organizing ex-members of the Temple and
parents and loved ones of members overseas into anti-Temple activity
by spreading malicious rumours and false alleéations about life at
the Temple Agricultural and Medical Cooperative at Jonestown.

In August, 1978, Mr. Stoen was quoted by a ,non-member and patePt of
a &oung woman overseas as saying, "If Rev., Jones is smart, he will
return the child to me and I will get off his back." He has belied
the absolutely viadictive nature of his campaign to discredit and

malign the work of Rev, Jones andPeoples’ Temple.
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Pastor February 24, 1978

Dear

Enclosed is a copy of the actual radio interview that

took place between Rev. Jones and Mr. Tim Reiterman of
the Examiner on the morning of February 22, 1978.

Rev. Jones wanted you to have a copy of it to compare
with the version that will appear in print in the Examiner
within the next few days. He has had confidence in your
objectivity and journalistic ethic over the past years

and in a case this sensitive felt you should know exactly
what was said in the interview.

Jim is the father of the child, a chapter which is by
no means the proudest of his achievements, but he is
deeply devoted to his child now that he is here,

The child is explicity happy and leading a stable life
in a beautiful and egalitarian environment.

As Rev. Jones and Peoples Temple have received biased
and negatively prejudiced press coverage in the San
Francisco Examiner, we wanted you, who have shown your-
self to be a respectable journalist, to have an actual
transcript of the interview,

Yours sincerely,

Jean Brown ‘
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Interview with Rev. Jim Jones by Examiner writer Tim Reiterman: »
Transcript of 2/22/78 -

1. The first question is, who is the father of John Victor Stoen?
And how can the claim be supported?

I am the father. Statements have been made by both people on public

and on private occasions. I challenge him to take all the blood tests --
all Ehe sophisticated blood tests available -- and compare them to the
child andryself. I challenge them to take a polygraph and truth serum.
Under objective circumstances, why would I risk my reputation for my
child that they both abandoned unless it were indeed mine? Not to mention
the thousands of dollars in legal defense.

2. Would you be willing to come back to the United States or Some
peutral turf and take the same tests? .

. Absolutely! But it can be done here. This is a very developed country.

Or it can be done in a neutral country. It can be done in the capital
with advertisements in the Pegasus Hotel if necessary. They certainly
wouldn't be calling this country backward or biased, wauld they? 1If
they want to put the child through it, I will comply. I do_not want
to put my child through this publicity, but I will naturally defend
my right of parentage and use every legal means possible to not -let my
child be used as a pawn by them. I want dental studies comparing me
and my child,and other medical studies that can be done by experts.

I am talking about the most highly sophisticated studies.

3. That's my next question. A legal claim. Why haven't you
claimed in a court of law that you are the father of the child?

T am following the advice of my lawyer. My lawyer here has done so
or is doing so now, if he has not already completed it. I could have
done so earlier, but I did not want to cause embarrassment for a
little child. I had assurances from them, their full word, witnessed
publicly and privately (that is from Mr. aand Mrs, Stoen) that they
would allow my wife and 1 to continue to rear my ch*1ld as we have

for several years, who looks exactly like a replica of my childhood
pictures,

4. Why have you not returned to the United States to answer allegations?

Certainly not because’of lying allegations, but because I have been
advised this is the best way to protect my child, Furthermore, I am
doing a valuable humanitarian work, which can surely help to cement
relations between two countries and sow good will. ,

5. Why were you not at the birth, why is your name not on the birth
certificate, and why did you not rear the child after the child came
home from the: hospital?

: I was present at the hospital and she introduced me as the father to

several people there. And I did rear him from a very early age.

She did-not consult me about the birth certificate. If I had been
consulted, I would not have wanted to stigmatize the child as illegiti-
mate. And I had been given their word I could rear my child. She also,

-
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on numerous occasions when we were together with my son, introduced
me. as the father to people outside of the church, She should remember

well,

6. Next question is how did you come to sire this child, if it is
true that you sired the child. Or why were you having relations with
Mrs., Stoen, if that's the case? -

See Stoen's sworn affidavit. It was printed by Herb Caen. It is a
statement sworn under penalty of perjury by Stoen.

7. Did you feel it was your place to sire a son for one of your
church members when you had been so generous as to adopt children, and
had shown yourself as someone who believed in adoption as an important
way to help people? Why, as an advocate of adoption, did you feel it
was necessary to sire a son for one of your church members ?

I would rather not embarrass the relatives of Mr. and Mrs. Stoen,
because it has to do with Mr. and Mrs. Stoen's very personal lives,
and I am sure they do not want it aired.

8. I wonder if you would try (radio) again at some later time to
clarify for me where we stand on the questions submitted by the ‘
Examiner.

I am working on them very thoroughly now. I am a very busy man. Your
fairness with the information you got today and printing my answers in
full will determine whether I submit the answers ani give the interviews
here to your paper. 1 have reason to be skeptical because of past
treatment by your newspaper. You could certainly understand my
skepticism when you have the audacity to print that I would believe

1 were Jesus Christ or Mao.

—- END --

-
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TALK ABOUT a'can of worms . . . When
we last left the Rev. Jim Jones, leader of the
20,000strong  Peoples Temple here, he and
bundreds of his followers had gone to the
Temple plantation in Guyana, leaving hedd-
lined charges of various scandals in their wake.
Since then, Dist. ‘Atty. Joe Freitas has said he
found “absolutely nothing” that would cause
him to prosecute, so why does the Rev. Jones
remain in the steaming jungles of South
America? - . e

One reason, as dis¢losed here some time
back, Is his fear that a six-year-old boy he

il
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describes as “my son” would he taken away if [;
he returned. He means “my son” literally, even |}

though Timothy Oliver Stoen, a former Asst.
Dist. Atty. here, and his more or less estranged
wife, Grace Lucy Stoen, claim the lad is THEIR
son. A custody fight, centered in Guyana, is still
hanging fire. .

Floating arcund is what appears to he an
affidavit signed by Tim Stoen on February 6,
1972, and witnessed by Marceline M. Joncs,
the Rev. Jones' wife. It states in part that “I,
Timothy Oliver Stoen, hereby acknowledge
that in April, 1971, I entreated my heloved
pastor, James W. Jones, to sire a child by my
wife, Grace Lucy (Grech) Stoen, who had
previously, at my insistence, reluctantly hut
graciously consented thereto. James W.
Jones agreed to do so, reluctantly, after I
explained that 1 ... was unable after

. extensive attempts, to sirc one myself. My [

reason for wanting James W. Jonces to do this
is that I wanted my child to be fathered . ..
by the most compassionate, honest and
couragcons human heing the world con-
tains.” \

* Kk K*

At the time, Stoen was legal adviser 10 ],

Peoplas "Temple; be has since feft that church.
Says his lawyer, Patrick Hallinan: “I think that
when Tim signed that affidavit, he really
believed Jones WAS the father of his son. He no
longer believes it. Neither do L I think he was

hoodwinked _into signing that paper.” Mrs. |
Stoen’s lawyer, Jeffrey Haas, Says hotly, {:

“WHAT affidavit? As a matter of fact, I've

_heard that Jim Jones is sterile.” Jones™ lawyer, |}

Charles Garry, with a twinkle: “I have not seen
that affidavit. I have, however, seen the boy in
question, and he is thé spittin’ image of Jim.
Jim sterile? He has fathered a child since that
boy was born.”

At the moment, a2 Judge in Guyana is trying |;

to decide whether the case should be resolved
“in San Francisco. As 1 said, your basic can of
worms. .

= e
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

“I, Timothy Oliver Stoen, hereby acknowledge that in April,
19 1, I entreated my beloved pastor, James W. Jones, to

sire a child by my wife, Grace Lucy (Grech) Stoen, who_had
previously, at my insistence, reluctantly but graciously con-
sented thereto., James W. Jones agreed to do so, reluctantly,
after I explained that I very much wished to raise a child,
but was unable, after extensive attempts, to sire one myself.
My reason for requesting Jawes W. Jones to do this is that I
wanted my child to be fathered, if not by we, by the most
compassionate, honest, and courageous human being the world
contains.

" The child, John Victor Stoen, was born on January 25, 1972.

1 am privileged beyond words to have the responsibility for
caring for him, and I undertake this task bumbly with the
steadfast hope that said child will become a devoted follower
of Jesus Christ and be instrumental in bringing Gol's kingdom
here on earth, as has been his wonderful natural father.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct. y
2/ .
,7'/'///? ////z s g

Timotlyf Oliver Stoen
Post ;0ffice Box 126
Ukiah, California 95482

Dated: February 6, 1972

-

Witnessed: i)xtl'n. cilipe Mo " el
\

]
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Uklah, Mendocino County, Californla Tuesday, August 23, 1977

. Stoen reacts to Grapevine article

“ Ukiah weekly target

of $5 million lawsuit

By GEORGE HUNTER

Timothy Oliver *“Tim" Stoen, former
assistant district attorney for Men-
docino County whose beliefs are closely
tinked to those of the Rev. Jim Jooes,
pastor of the Peoples Temple Church, is
preparing to file a $ million lawsuit
against the Mendocino Grapevine, a
Ukish weekly.

Stoen, who flew bere last weekend
from New York City to confer with
Ukiah attorney Pat Finnegan, told the
Daily Journal that he would also seek
damages of some $13 million from New
West, a San Francisco bi-weekly
magazine which has carried two
“expose” articles relating to Peoples
Temple and its pastor.

Stoen said that an article appearing

C in a recent issue of the Ukiah weekly
bed damaged his reputation, I intend
to practice law bere in Ukiah and it is
essential that I clear my name,” Stoen
said. ’

“] must show the world that a
newspaper camnot wrongfully hurt
innocent people without being brought
to account.”

Noting that be was prepared to do
battle on all levels, Stoen said: “I'm &
street fighter. People will come to
appreciate that fact that I'm a street

ter.

“] feel like Alred Dreyfus,”" Stoen
said, referring to the French Army
officer of the igth century who was
convicted by an Army court and im-
fFrisoned on Devil's Island for defending
his religious beliefs.

“Pm experienced enough with our
jury system to believe in it. I'll put my
trust in the system,” Stoen said.

~an geacte. soongiy to inferences
that he was “afraid” of Rev. Jones. *1
want to dispel that allegation,” be said.

The former assistant district at-
torney also was sharply critical to
charges that he had used his public

( office to spy for Jones. “I've always
- made known my esteem for Jim
Jones," he said. I have nothing to hide
and no one can show a single instance
where 1 ever used my public office to

show faveritism toward the church,

Stoen charged that the reporting of
New West magarine was irrespoasible
in that'the magazine article quoted the
Mendocino Grapevine verbatim, Stoen
sald he would prove the statements to
be untrue and malicious in motivation
and that the Grapevine violated the
pewspaper canon of ethics, giving Stoen
Do chance to reply to the accusations.

The demands for retraction and
damages will be contained in a com-
plaint filed here. The suit against New
West magazine will be filed in San
Francisco.

Stoen was ‘Joaned'’ to San Francisco
city and county in 1975 to prosecute
voter fraud after a large-scale scandal

surfaced. Out of 39 indictments

returned by the Grand jury, 37 con-
victions were obtained. Stoen was thewu
esked by San Francizco District At-
tarney Joseph Freitas to accept the post

special prosecutor with a large staff
cl attorneys to fight organized crime
and public corruption. Stoen accepted
the post then resigned when be felt that
be was needed in Guyana, a small South
American country, to help Jones in
establishing a communal-type center,
Jonestown, for minorities and the
underprivileged.

Stoen has established residence in
Manhattan in order that be may be
admitted to the New York State bar.

““Jones has belped me develop an
empathy toward the persecuted,” Stoen
said. ““Iintend to develop 2 national law
firm to help people who are prosecuted,
oo some pretext, for their religious
beliefs, Stoen said he was worried about

Stoen bopes w attract jdealistic
young attorneys to his organization.

FORMER ASSISTANT DA TIM STOEN

* Dreyfus-like inquisition’
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LAW OFFICES OF
GARRY, DREYFUS, MCTERNAN. BROTSKY, HERNDON & PESONEN, INC.
1256 MARKET STREET AT CIVIC CENTER

CHARLES R GARAY
BLRJAMIN DREYFUS

FRANCIS 3. METERNAN . SAN FRANCISCO 94102 SAN JOSE OFFICE

ALLAN AADTSAY — - —

Savigs neanaon 250 SO, MARKET STREET

DAVID L. PLSORTN {415) 864.3131 - SAN JOSE 95113

L CABLC ADDRESS “DRYCAP™ (408) 286.9222
D'CO.I:NS'.L

DONALD L A KIRSON
COLLEIN G HAAS

February 10, 1978

To Whom It May Concern:

The child custody case involving the parties Timothy 0. gnd
Grace Lucy Stoen vs. Rev. James W. Jones is a domestic matter‘
that is being handled appropriately and adequately within the
court system of Guyana, South America. N
. There is no reason whatsoever for any interflerence in this

case from parties acting in any governmental capacity from the
United States.

Your cooperation in leaving the settlement of this domestic
matter to the Guyanese courts is appreciated by our offices.

Very truly yours,

%M{_o R’jﬂ/\/‘*"(
Charles R. Garry

Attorney al Law

CRG/jfb
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CLEMENT 3. TABLOOKL, WIS, CRATIMAN

T K. POUMTAIN, H.C. WHLIAM 8. SROCMPITLD, MICH.
DANTC 8, FAICILL, NLA.
CHARLLS €, DIOCS, JI., MICH,  FAIA FINDLEY, 11l.
BORZAT b, C, NIX, PAL SONN W, BUCHANAN, IRey ALA.
DONALD M, FRASCR, MiNN. J. KINEIRT BumKE, FLA.

(CEEEE smiiiihes  (ongress of the Hnited Shates

A B, BIHOMAM, N.Y. TEMHTLON CUTIN, OHIO . - . .
(e, TR o Tonumittee ot Jrternational Relutions
LEO J. RYAN, CALIZ. ERLEY N. PLTTIS, CALIY.

CARDTES COLLING, tLL. =,
T e ) Fouse of Representaiives

o Conmcon, b, . -
fosaipapelinisig YOS Hashingtan, B.E. 20515

:2::‘:‘) DC LA CARZA, TEX. )
ol ’ February 17, 1978

J0ewe 3. BRADY, I,
Oy oF STAYP

Mr. Charles R. Garry

Attorney, at Law

Law Offices of Garry, Dreyfus,
McTernan, Brotsky, Herndon

and Pesonen, Inc.

1256 Market Street at Civic Centex
San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Attorney Garry:

This is to acknowledge your letter of February 10, 1578,
{ which was handcarried to our Subcommittee office by Mrs. James
( W. Jones on February 15, 1978.

I agree, that there is no reason whatsoever that any
parties in a governmental capacity should int ~rfere in the .
domestic matter presently inm the Guyana court system.

While I always have an interest in a2 fair hearing for all
persons, it has been the policy not to interfere in litigation
in the courts.

With warm personal _regards,

Sincefely)
L. it

GUS YATRO
Chairman
Subcommittee
on Inter-American Affairs
GY:gf:gw
cc: Mrs., James W. Jones

«
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g, Jim Jones, affirm under penalty of perjury, that the followins
s true.

I firaly velieve that the custody battle over @y son, John vYictor,
is noghimbediwitelyan a politicallv-motivates vloy on the part of
Timothy Stoen enc a number of otner individuzls, usinc my son as
a2 pawn in an attempt to destroy my life's work anc the reoplés
Zemple arriculturzl kroject here in the “orth .est Fegion of
Suyan=.

I base this conviction upon a mascive za2 frowin~ bolr of evidence
of preat comrlexity that I will herein atte it to hiﬂhlifh%. with
the help of surportine~ documentg. The tanrled we* of circunctanzes
is not easy to foliow. I shall show, however, that 4hi

a simple custoly matter st all, as the otoems have atiersied
to porwray it.

Criminally «x. stoen himself incisteC on 7y wife ané I retainin-~ -
custody of John, and arreed with many others in :eoplerc Gem:le
who haC observec¢ the manner in which .rs e r

no interest in the child. rv. Stoen even wiriter mroson her~ in
Guyanz ané was most approvins of John remaininc here. however,
wtoen loter too: 2 comnletely opposite position, It wac +then

that he beran makine efforts o organize peorle a~zinzt ne zad

feoples Tenmcle, he recruitec a groun of pecple that he called
‘concerned relatives,” brinsins outlandish and reckless charreg

as witnez=ed¢ and attested to by & host of persons,
U.5. 5tz2te Department observers.

1 am convinced, and can clearly demonstrate, that the custdgy
case is beins useé ac a pretext to cause troublie for me ane
reoples Zemple., The complexity and totz2lity of the factore
involve¢ are difficult to capsulize: I neel to ~o irto -
backeround ant some Getall about the entire vettern o’
efforts against this church which has, under @y =ir’

r X—4- U tra
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Statenment of Jim Jones -2=-

active for twenty-five years against racism, injustice, corruption,
oppression, and a variety of social abuses. An active conspiracy to
destroy ovr church hac been carrie¢ orn for many years. The total
catalosue of harassments, death threats, arson attacks, attempts on

my life and the lives of my children, sabotare, and the like would
take 2 volumet tc detail, It has been in recent years, Fowever, as

our church has become more outspoken arainst injustice, ané has
attenpted, in accordance with our relisious beliefs, to live a2
co-operative 1lifestyle, that concerhtd efforts areinst vs have taken’
g new ané more serious dimencion -- what our attorney, Charles Garry,
hes characterizec as an “organized, premeditated, government campafpn."
About 18 months aro, accordins to documented information, Grace otoen
met with government agents to participate =-- indeed, to play a key
role ~- in these efforts. They have includeé attenpts to bribe and
blackmail meny former menbers, community leaders, anc activists .
(such ac american EIndian . ovement leader Dennic 3anks) into denouncing
Feoples Temple. Timothy Stoen, as I have indicatéd, came tc participate
in +his camnpalen and take a Atzding role, even offerins the money to
vrominent individuale in civil rirhte and prosressive movements to
denounce me., Ke hag spent unspecified amounts of money (we know of

at least 20,000 U3) in these and other efforts, even thougrh he had

no funéc to berin with and har-been unemployved for cuite sone time
and, in any case, had¢ nc visidle meane of securinc the noney for

these kinde of activities. Some of the hirhlishts of thic campairn
have inecludeds

~~gahotage of mail between Guyana and the U.o,

--holdins back of w»ocial wecurity ané pension checks froa
elderly people residine here at our community

--fronting of *'smear' articles to major L... media (and
outside of the U.S.), full of outrareous liese and unsudstantiated
allecations (MNote: An expensive public relatibns firm was even
hirad to promote these efforts, spearheaded by a man with 2 lon-
criminel record, and described by prison authorities as a
‘con man,} a *pudblic menace,' wand a person with 'an insatiadle
desire to et ahead.' The individual, Joseph i.azor, was mysterious]
granted & private detective license by the 3State of Califcrnia
shortly after hie release from jail, enablins him to pursue ther-
activities).

. --a systematic, concerted campaien of telephone harassment of
a number of people, with the callers impersonailinec menmbers of vy
church, in order to turn persons called arainct me anc ny church

x-4-v-12b
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Statement of Jim Jones -3-

~-many more activities, including ransackins of our
shipnents, andé the mysterious murder of a member of our
church in Yecember, 1977.

-

Stoen, as I mentioned, has been the key organizer -behins a
group of individuals styling themselves as the 'concerned relatives,"
whick include persons who have been a part of the anti-cinm cones
faction for months and in some cases, yeazrs. Cne of the nenbers
of this group haé threatened to 'hire mercenaries' 4o send tc
Guyana ir violation of international law ané Guyanz's sovereirnty
in order to ‘'‘retrieve’ memberq of keplies Temprle lerally residine
here, 5toen has bemn -~ accorédine to abeolutly reliable, docunented
proof -- in contact with an aerial reconaissance outfit that has
en invelved in co-ordinatine subversive activities with the
relr of zrmed mercenesries, in Africa.

g

>toen has alsc spearheaded attempts to influence a host of
G.o>. Consressnen, wenators, Stazte Jepaptnent officials, V.o,
Zmbassy officials, and other in tryvines to diseredit ue, ac well
ac in tryins tc embarass (ané insultinc -~ in a direct, arrorant
manner) the government of Guyana, even goins so far as %o cause
or provéke an international incident which would (hopefully)
Jeopardize the stancing of rephpiez Teasle here in Suyana.

I

Expertes who have reviewed the chronicle of :xr. otoen's azctivi-
ties, Gatin~ back to an incident some 15 vears z~c wher he cot
himself erresteé ané kicked out of the Serman Lemocratic Republic
(under stranee circumstances) and used the incident to create
decidecly unfavorable publicity foainst the ST in the Lew.
nasz-mecdiz, have saic¢ that Stoer. has acted in the maznner of a
Cla arent or operative, and it is my own belief that this nay
indeed be the case.

There is another dimension to this entire matter. accorcéin~
to his own sworn statement (Exhibit i, attached), otoen, in 1071
Insisted that his wife have sexual relations with me becauce he
wantec¢ a chilc an¢ couddnot sire one himsel®. re referred to nme
in the statemsnt as "the most compassionate, honesit, anc courz-ecus
humar; being the world contains." The statement was wiinessec ox

my wife. I was not, as the statement clarifies, ar sacer Particiran*
Lnddh

r )f*‘L— L ~-lze
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in thies arranrement, but acceded to :r. Stoen's behestr which, I
say without hesitation, were desperately advanced. I was also

=~ simultaneously -- beins pressured by irs. dtoern, whose extreme
emotional instability caused her to resort to a form of sexuzl
blackmail. dhe threatene¢ thzt if I would not enrazre in sexual
relations with her, she would do what she could to ruin me,
Feoppies Temple, and her husband., ky wife of some thirty

vears anc others with whom I discussed this matter, supportesd
ané encourared me in the painful decisiorn I came to at that
time:s to meet :r. ané wrs. otoen on their decperate termz. «o
saw no other way.

3ince the presnancy and subsequent child that czme ou
of our relationship, :rs, Steen hag callousgly an?d cr
nanipulated the entire situation -- with the child in t
of it all -- {0 deliverately cause me¢ srezt pain and an~uich, rnowins
well of my deep care and love for my son. Thi: had ¢
severe emotional distresc frox which he is now fairly well recovered,
theurg, when inflicteg at such an early are it iz di }icult to

say that such effecte can be wholly overcome.

For years, Grace Stoen -~ as has been witnessecd by hunéreds
of pecple who knew her during this time -- was not 2 carins mether
to Jnhn. 3he hacd bizarre child-rearins patterns that resulted in
emotional torment to the child, who she oftern ané openly
spurnec. Ln one occzsicn she locked the very youns boy in the
Farare while she enraged in sexual relations with a man. The
chils coulé hear everything and wes traumatized., 1y wife and
I had to ster in on many occasions to provide the chiké with
the kinc¢ of consistent paternzl and maternzl care for Cohn that
Grace and Tim stoen were unabie to provide, and emotionzlly
unprepareé to assume. ’

It ic obvious aven to a person #ith orédinary common sense
that the child redresented to ir. 3toen an imare andrreminder o
his.own personzl (semual) inazdequacy, so that his attitude toward
Jdehn was at best anbivalent and, at worst, resentrul. _verpone was
corcerned, bezides, about Grace Itoenis extremely erratiz patiernc.

N X-4-(- rz-L




A ARLY L

Statement of Jim Jones -5-

She finally ran off with a lover in 1976, abandonine the chilg --
indeed, she directly handed the chiléd to me ané my wife anc

said, withir the chilé's hearing and infthe presence of other
witnesses: “here, fe's yours, take him, I don't want any:parto

of him,”

Shortly after this, #xr. Stoen prevareé the attached document

L-xhivit 3) wktiehhdd}aile several well-known factors in 1XS.
3toenis outlook and personality. in thisombument, .xr. otoen inéicates,
anong other thinecs, that Grace Stoen:

© ==ig unfit to have custody over John
--is & danrerous reactionary who has ingicated that she
would work with the CIX tc harm nations like Zu

--abandoned the chilcé and ran off with a reactionary
racict, totally owposes to =ocizlisn o

van

~-wanted cohn tec remai=w in Cuyanz under m: care
Grace 3Stoen, in addition, warc riven (by me) 2 round-triz
ticke® to come and visit her son. 3he cashes in the ticket,
are numerous sworn statements that are avallable teo interested
parties that alsec reflect upon .rs. Stoen's unfitness and personal

=
wnere

moral inacdeouscies (i.e., patterns of proziccuity, ete.).

RNow 1rs. stoen is eclamorins to have therssen back' alon~
with Timothy Stoen who, until several monthe sro wae actively
and firmly opposed to such a course, and was (to =211 appezrances)
a firm supporter of me and my werk: in fact, in the fzce of .xrs.
3toen's oririnal allerations, sStoen threatened to sue the publicationn
cerryins them for £12 milliont Zven todamy, he is sepzrated fro=
Grace Stoen, whe continues te live with other nmen. I must alse
remark that :rs. Stoen's claine were not privately advanced, but
were airs¢ in the context of a seriseu of dubiour stratarems bein-
advanced by several persons -- includins government agents -- in
conjunction with other bizarme allerations about Feoples Temple in
the sensationalist press. The issue about 'gettin~ her son baok!
was (and still is) part of a pross publicity stunt. :rs. .tcen
he¢ been actively conspirine with a aroup of these individuale for
the express purpose (in the words of one of the most cuispoken of
the false witnessez who she is collaboratine with 'ifstroringé e and
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my orzanization.

The total chanre &n the attitude of ix. 3toen (he has now
joined with those who he had been attackine, and has authored suits
apainst us totalline $53 million)~-- ané is also working with the
very person -- his wife -- who he said was an unfit mother whc
would resort to workins with the CIA to harm me) as well as the
above-nentioned activities, leads to the inescapable conclusion
that :1r. Stoen is actively working against me under severe}
pressure from those involved in the original efforts to destrey
me and my work.

In all of this, their desire for eustody hac nothine what

so ever to do withk the welfere and well-beins of John Viector. Wwhis

(as I have szid) ie only a pretext, to advance consnpiratorizl

efforte arainst me, as has been exhaustively documented. I I

thoursht that 1rs. otoen were sincerely concernec abcut her

chils, and was intendins to rear hi=n in 2 manner that would

compert to his health ané well=being, 1 weuld rot have any

hesitancy in releasing John to her custody, though I love the

chile dearly, and he is very attached to me ané my wife. ouch,

however, is not the case with irs. Stoen. Far from it. This ir

a cruel, Wicious attemrt to use 2 child ac 2 pawn in 2 devious

gama, The child ie ouite brirsht (indeed, brilliantd and understands
" ruch of what hac beer swirling around him. Thoush the nearly twe

vears he has srent here in an énvironment of care and concern

has helped markedly in his personal growth, and despite the

fact that we have encourared him not to harbor nerative feelinrz

about hic moither --desrite our own-- John is so emotionally scarred

and wrourht up over his mother that he has actually expressecl that,

were he to be returneé to her custody, he would commit suicice.

In lizht of this, and in addition to all of the above Lfctors
and evidence, I am convinced that this whole custody case is a
sh-n ané is beinr pursued only as a vehicle to advance schea<c to
harm thic orranization. I am firmly, and on the hirhest moral
frounés, oppcsed to sacrificing the welfare of my sone (whick would
be a certain consequence were he placed in the custody ol Crace

and/or Tin utoen) and turnins him over to what a~ountc to a

v X-4- -1t
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broken home (at best). I am joined in this resolve by literally
thousands of people who know the situation, who have known for

years that my wife and I have been the true and lovings and consistent
prarents of John Victor. There are indeed other psychological factors
in the case -~ especially concerning extreme character disorders

of tr. Stoen (transvestitism) which have no doubt (as I have
mentioned) contributed to his desire to be the father of fhe

c¢hild, even if it meant implorines a surrozate to imprecnate

his wife.

1re 3toen has always been abnormeally possessed with what
he conceives as 'power' -- ané his masculine imare was threatened
by héw own personality weaknesses and eberrations (which
resulted in his periocically donning women's garments an¢ parading
them in pudlic). In order to psychologically compensate for
this, :r. Stoen wanted te have 2 son that would be the inmare and
‘proof' of hiés potency, sired by a person thatiw envied as ak}ind
of image of t@e power he knew he lacked in himself.

I understood these factors, an¢ Tim Jtoen's own sense of
desperation. I was, perhaps, on reflection, mistaken in meetins
lr. Stoen (and his wife) on their desperate terms, but today,
overseeven years later, I have to thinx not about the causes, -
but the consequences of th&t painful decision. I refer here
to my son. and in the face of the errors, human failinrs,
mispleced motives, jealousies, projections, andé morass of insecurity
and twisted desires that have characterized the actions of Grzce
and Tim Stoen, and which have propelled them on their destructive
courges of action arainst me and reopikss Temple, I am deternined
to shield my son. I am pledsed with my life that he will hzve
a clear, bright future ahead of him. It is this determination
of a father, it is in this spirit, that I have made this
statement.

As a final note, I wnuld like to add that I have personzlly
chosen to make all the evidence in this matter public, even
though the fact that I am --and freely adait to beinf-- the fzther
of John Victor,constitutes as grave threat to my reputztion,
personal and professional standins ac 2 minister ané :zastor of

r X~4-—L— '7—%,
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Feoplec Temple Christian Church, to my position in the comzunity,
in the civil rights movement in the United States, ané within the
Disciples of Christ denominztion of which my church has_ beer an
affiliate for many years. I obviously have nothine to personzlly
gain in doines this, and a great dez2l to lose. I only wish to
protect the well-beins ané life of my son, to prevent hixz from
bYeins cruelly abusel in a cheap ploy and power-play by

people with no principles. I couldé have easily religncuished cuctedy
of John Victor to irace otoen and have avoidec all of the personzl
and lesal éifficulties (arrest orders, legzl fees, and many other
problems and pressures that have ensueé from my stand)-- taken

on moral ané ethical greunds aXonenscience alone -- te refuse

to allow my son to be used ag a pawn in a heartless esame thztl

has as its object the destruction of what I judre to be one ol |
the most simificant humanitarizn and socizl justice orranizations
anywhere, confirmation of which you can get from a hoct of indiviguala
who have positions of responsidllity in pudlic and civic life, in
government service, in the reliriovs community, everywhere--

who areifntinately aware of the work of Peoples Temple, and who
understand precisely why efforts (such as those outlined above)

have been mounted to terminate it. Similar efforts, as is practically
common knowledre, have been launcheé azainst many prosfressive and
civil rights and third-world organizations in the U..o. that are
workins for a worlé of equality and econoxic justice.

I am attachins statements ané further documentztion that will
heln put all of +hiz in perspective. .hat is beinr advancel ix,
as many have clearly recosnized, no more ‘custocy case.' It is

partocf a consriracy, operatins at several levels.

I enolorize for the somewhzat dksjointed and loose construction
of thic statement, which I have hastily dictated in order that it
ngy be filed approporately By soon as possible.

(Siened)

JI.. JC7E s
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ASSISTANT SECRETARY Of STATE
WASHINGTON

March 3, 1978

Dear Mr. Tropp:

Thank you for your inquiry of January 20 con-
cerning the custody of the child of Mr. and Mrs.
Tim Stoen. .

I asked that the issue you described in your
letter be investigated and that a report be made
to me. I have been advised that the U.S. Embassy
in Georgetown, at the request of Timothy Stoen's
parents, expressed its interest in this case to
Guyanese authorities solely to explain our hope
that the custody dispute be adjudicated fairly
and impartially. The Embassy has not taken sides
in what is essentially a civil dispute between
two groups of Americans, and the Embassy has
exerted no prassure on the Guyanese Government
to rule on this guestion in favor of one side or
another.

The inquiries made by the American Embassy on
behalf of the child's parents were normal protec-
tive services which any American citizen abroad
can expect to receive from his government. The
inguiries were not in any way directed to the
substance of the case which is presently before
the courts.

Mr. Richard D. Tropp.
P. 0. Box 15157,
San Francisco, California 94115.

v x-4-1-13
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I trust this information will help you to
understand more fully the role that the U.S.
Embassy has played in this case. If you have
any further questions, please feel free to call
Ms. Elizabeth Powers in the State Department's
Office of Special Consular Services on 632~8461.

Sincerely,

Y/

Terence A. Todman
Bureau of Inter-American Affairs
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e Bouse of Representatives’ (oo

Eiazington, B.E, 20515 -

- -March 2, 1978

.

Ms. Carolyn Thomas
962 Divisadero Apt. 104
San Francisco, CA 94117

Deer Ms. Thomas:

In response to your letter on behalf of the People's Temple
Christian Church, my intervention in the case of John Victor
Stoen, age 6, was requested by the District Attorney of San
Frarncisco, Joseph Freitas, who furnished us with a copy of a
child custody order from the San Francisco Superior Court dated
November 18, 1977. ,

It is my understanding that John Victor Stoen's birth certif-
jeczte filed in Sonoma County, California, reflects his birth on
January 25, 1972, to Grace Lucy Stoen and Timothy Oliver Stoen
at Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital.

It is apparently uncontested that Mr. and Mrs. Stoen were
married at the time of the birth of the boy to Mrs. Stoen. It
was my understanding when I practiced law in California for some
years, that the presumption that the lawful husband was the father
of the child is irrefutable since it is the law's intention that no
chilé be made illegltimate by the claim of third persons that some-
one else was the father. The purpose behind this law of the state
of Czlifornla is to protect the chiid's right to legitimacy,
ratnher than to protect the rights of the husband or mother.

Under these clrcumstances, it seems entirely appropriate for
a Superior Court of the State of California to grant custody to a
chiléd born in California to the child's natural mother, reserving
custody rights to the individual who is listed as the husband on
the child's birth certificate.

Should Reverend Jones be indeed the natural father of John
Victor Stoen, this would not in any way remove the child's right
to the presumption of legitimacy which is given him under
California law. As I understand Reverend Jones' position, he is
in effect claiming that the child is a bastard; this the California
law refuses to accept.

THIS STATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS
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Ms. Caroiyn Thomas -
Page Two . (
March 2, 1978

Under these conditions, 1 think itv entirely appropriate
that the United States government seek the assistance of the
Guyreanese government to prevent the bastardizing of a U.S.
citizen, particularly one whc is only six years of age. While

. -fresdom of religion is a basic right in America and guaranteed_- .

by our Constitution, I know of no hcnorable religion, particu-
larly one headquartered in California, which would deny the
right of our courts and our law to determine the legitimacy

or 1llegitimacy of any child born in California.

1 can appreciate your sympathies with Reverend Jones
particularly if he is indeed the natural father, but the
rignts of the child in this case are properly protected by
the government untll such time as the child is old enough
to make his own decisions.

Because your letter is only one of a number of others B
reliazing to this case, I am taking the liberty of sending 2
copy to each of the other individuals who have made similar
ingulries.
Respectfully, ) (
o c—
Paul N. McCloskeyd Jr.

PNiicC:tt
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President Carter

The White House

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear President Carter; -
~I am Dennis Banks, leader of ‘the American Indian Movement. I am
writing out of concern for my good friend, Jim Jones, who has been a
loyal and tireless friend to the Indian people, and to all oppressed
minorities in the United States. I understand his work in Guyana, as
well as his small son, John, are being threatened by some very ugly
methods. As a champion of justice through thick and thin, there is
no one who could deserve such treatment less than Jim Jones.

I first met Rev. Jones when my wife, Ka-Mook was imprisoned in
Kansas, on false charges that were later dropped. At that time, we
were penniless and her bail was $20,000. She had had our baby in jail,
with the baby immediately removed from her and she was never given the
proper medical attention that she needed. Jim Jones learned of our
plight, and I was invited to come to the Peoples Temple church along
with several of my associates from AIM. The same night I came, Jim
Jones raised the money for Ka-Mook's bail from members of his congre-
gation. I couldn't believe that these people, many or most of whom
were from poor backgrounds themselves, were making this kind of sacri-
fice for me. But I learned later that Jim Jones himself has made thi-
kind of sacrifice again and again over the years, and it was just his
way, and the way of his people, to extend their help to the farthest
limit when an injustice was involved.

Later I witnessed Jim Jones made the object of the same kind
of false accusations, and I was .pproached myself by a man, David Conn,
whe said he was working with Treasury Department agents, and said he
could give me help avoiding extradition (to a certain death in South
Dakota jails) if I would only join the people who were lying on Jim
Jones. He also implied that things would go badly for me if I did not
agree, and it was clear to me that he was trying blackmail. I refused
to go along with this scheme, and later exposed the man publicly for
what he had done. This same man -told me that one of the people he was
working with was Grace Stoen, the mother of Jim Jones' child.

I 4id not know the background of John's situation at the time,
but trusted in the integrity of a man I had seen do so much for me and
so many others with no thought of reward or praise. Now that I know
the true background of the situation, and how Grace Stoen rejected and
abandoned her own son, I can well understand how she was working with
these agents to try and destroy Jim Jones and the Peoples Temple plus
anyone else who got in her way, because I have fifteen children, Mr.
President, and this woman didn't care whether I lived or died, whether
my children had a father or not, or whether my people were left without
a leader. As you may know, it is also common for Indian children to be

. he o7
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(Page 2)

forced from their natural homes and put in foster homes when one parent
is gone, so my devoted wife has has the burden of not only my own future,
but the future of all the Banks children as well.

One more thing I want to add is that the Peoples Temple are very
wonderful people. They work together, and build programs to help chil-
dren, youth, and senior citizens. They extend friendship and assistance
to whomever needs help, and never ask anything in return. Now they are
working in Guyana, and saving the lives of Amerindian babies who would
have died of malnutrition and gastroenteritis. It take. a very sick and
cold-hearted person to turn against people like that.

I am sure that Jim Jones and his people are the best thing that
could happen to Guyana. And Jim Jones being the kind of person he is,
I'm sure he will also be making many Guyanese friends for the Unitead
States. It would be a terrible tragedy if anything happened that
wouldé hurt his son, John who has a wonderful future there. For him to
go back to Grace Stoen, who doesn't even want him except to use him to
hurt others, would be like having no future at all. It can't even be
considered.

I stand behind Jim Jones keeping his son, and the unethical and
vicious actions of Grace and Timothy Stoen being stopped. I urge you
to do the same, President Carter. Anyone who carries moral authority
as you do, cannot fail to see where justice lies.

I also urge you to further a policy towards Guyana that is humane
and generous, because we all need to work together more closely in this
hemisphere and help developing nations build a good life for their people.
The Guyanese are people who were under colonial rule until a few years
ago, and they need and deserve whatever aid America can give to them.

Sincerely,

A’jﬁ' f«bu; 9 . g{w‘é/

Dennis J. Banks

r: )(;‘L"L’ Uz
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February 28, 1978

President Jimmy Carter
The White House ;
Washington, D.C. 20500 -

Dear Mr. President:

. I would like to commend to you highly the work of Reverend Jim Jones
and the Peoples Temple. I first became acquainted with Jim Jones when
he and his church came out early on behbalf of my defense when I was in
prison on charges for which I was later vindicated. This was at great
risk to himself and his church, because my cause was not a popular one
in church circles at that time. But I found on later personal contact
with him, and to this day, that he is an ardent spokesman for justice
who will speak out whenever he sees individuals or groups unjustly
harassed or persecuted, whatever their race, background, or political
persuasion. He is a humanitarian in the brouadest sense of the word, who
renders assistance often at great personal sacrifice, never concerned
about what people think of his actions, but only that he is following the
right course. He is a great champion of the poor and oppressed of,our
country, who has been able to organize and mobilize people to struggle
for the racial equality and sogial justice which is our only insurance
of freedom in the days to come.

You cannot realize how fortunate you are to have Rev. Jones spearhead
his agricultural project in the Third World. He communicates with great
sensitivity to Third World peoples, and his commitment to alleviating
human suffering can hardly be matched. I am certain his intentions are
of the best, and he will be a potent influence for good in strengthening
America's relationship with that area of the hemisphere.

I understand efforts are underway to influence Congressmen to exert
pressure on the State Department to intervene in a court matter urder
local Guyanese jurisdiction. This would be a foolhardy move, both from
the standpoint of the best interests of the United States, and would
surely antagonize the Guyanese, who are very competent to handle the
matter, and the many thousands of Peoples Temple members and supporters
here in the United States who are prepared to stand by Rev. Jones.

I urge you to give this matter your utmost consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Angela Y. Da

r ngi' L"ﬁ
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Congrassran Timothy “irth
Congressmsn 320
~ashington, D.C.
De3r Gentleren: , -
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existing foreign volicy of non-intervention in the domestic
affeirc of sovereign nations,

The United States has scome very effective 'goodwill
ambassastors' in the nztion of Gayana, by the name of Propnles
Temple charch and Rev, Jemes Jones, There are w2ll over
1,000 nzopls located at the church mission site in the Yorth
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Lo 1405 Shrader Street
. San Francisco, CA S4117
( February 18, 1978

: Congressman Timothy Wirth -
#312 CHOB
and

; Congressman George Miller
#1531 LHOB

Washington, D.C. 20515
Dear Gentlemen:

As a rank and file trade unionist in San Francisco and other cities
for many vears, | am very well acquainted with Rev. Jim Jones and
his activist church, Peoples Temple. That this church, over a span
of two decades, has successfully reached thousands of troubled
youth as well as disenfranchised and needy senior citizens, can .
only be attributed to the man's deep commitment to justice and an
egalitarian society, His efforts have resulted in a highly
acclaimed agricultural project in Guyana, South America, where
hundreds of once incorrigible youth from the inner cities of the
United States are now living productive lives, growing and harvesting
food for hungry people -- of whom there are so many in that part

Q of the world.

Despite the visits of international delegations from many Third

Worid and other developing nations, from top officials in the

United States Department of Stzte, all of whom have left the project
highly impressed, there have been some unfortunate attempts on the
pﬁrt of certain detractors to try to interfere with the progress
there.

Namely, a Mr. Timothy Stoen, has been trying to swing the opinion
of the courts in Guyana to his side of a custody case that is being
tried there now. To do this, he has evidently encouraged members
of Congress and the State Department of our cantry to take an
adversary role in the issue. If this is the case, | am disappointed
with our governmental officials. Recognizing that Guyana is an
independent and sovereign nation, and has a legitimate complaint

if the United States intrudes in matters that are the country's own
internal affairs, | urge you not to endorse any sort of pressure
that Mr. Stoen is trying to bring to bear on the Guyanese government
or courts.

Thank you. | remain sincerely yours,

{0 Gabriel Schack i 4\[
Yvonne V, Nahem d‘V\/VqL ’/

CC: Mr. Frank Tumminia

’res. Carter - N ' )(-4—-;.,’}[
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Potrero Hill Neighborhood House
953 DeHaro Street
San Francisco, California 94107

February 15, 1978

Rep. George Miller

U.S. Congress

#1531 LHOB

Washington, D.C, 20515

Dear Mr. Miller:

I have known Rev. Jim Jones of the Peoples Temple for ten years.
During this time I have never known him once to refuse to help
anyone in need, regardless of race, color, or creed.

He has always believed in lighting a candle rather than cursing the
darkness, and his work here in San Francisco and the Bay Area, as well
as his devotion to the people and niission in Guyana, are the mark of
a man who has devoted his whole life to the service and welfare of
humankind,

I am tus dismayed to learn that another round of attacks has been
levelled against him -- although I wunderstand that Jesus Christ and
Martin Luther King, among many others throughout history, have
suffered condemnation and persecution during their lifetimes for
wanting nothing more than a better life for the downtrodden.

If you have been used and misled by a detractor in any way who is
trying to hindexr the work of Rev. Jones and Peoples Temple in their
Jonestown agricultural mission, which is making such strides in
resource and human development and building a bridge of friendship
between Guyana and the United States, I am very sad. Because if such
a beautiful work for the people could just be left alone to develop
in peace, the world would see a candle of hope become a flame of
inspiration for others to follow. All of us have much to learn about
}ivéng together in racial and economic equality as the Peoples Temple
is doing.

I implore you to withdraw any commitment you have or may have made
inddvertently on behalf of one who is bent on throwing the work of
peacemakers to the wind and who may well be receiving money to do it.

Sincerely yours,
~ . e
& ke L Y A Al
Enola D. Maxwell, Executive Director

cc: Congressman 7, W/ir/_
President Jimmy Carter
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. D

!
. . SACRAMCNTO. CALIFORNIA 33814

G

CEERDIRR S Sy adslvmtrmmred 3

9

CHAIRMAN
STACRAMFNTO OFFICL RIVENUL ARD TAXATION
STATC CAPITOL CommirTee

R ?\%émhlg T

OISTRICT OFFICT
340 Van HEss AvEnue DrveLormrnT
LANCIEZO, CALIFORNIA 94102

w Qaltfornia Tegislature

WILLIE L. BROWN, JRr.

MEMBIR OF THE ABSIMBLY, 1774 DISTRICT
SAN FRANCISCO

February 27, 1978

The Honorable Jimmy Carter

The President of the United States
The White House

1600 Pennslyvania St.

Washington D.C.

Dear President Carter:

It is an honor for me to write on behalf of Rev. Jim Jones, a
rare human being andé leader of the first order. He has been
unjustly maligned in recent months, but is presently undertaking
a remarkable agricultural mission in Guyana, South America, the
reality of which flies in the face of all its detractors.

Rev. Jones, more than any other minister the Bay Area has seen,
did wonders for this community in terms of tackling ingrained
social problems, such as drug abuse, crime, and unemployment.

I have no doubt that his inspirational leadership is motivating
the Peoples Temple members in Guyana to even greater achievements -
now that they are established on their own territory free from
the tensions and hinderances of urban life.

As a leader within the minority community of San Francisco

and of the State of California, I can speak to the tireless
efforts Jim Jones extended to virtually everyone in need of
assistance when he was a resident of our city. The Third ‘
World community knows and respects him well. A man this
noteworthy for his high principles, ceaseless work, and
extraordinary ability to motivate others is surely the best
representative our country could hope to have in the emerging
Third World nation of Guyana. I have confidence that Jim Jones'
community can only reflect well upon both America and the
Guyanese. s .
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COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD OF SUPER‘TISORS

CITY HALL, SAN FRANCISCO 94102
. February 19, 1978

SUPERVISOR HARVEY MILK -
President Jimmy Carter
The White House
Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Presider;! Carter:

1 am the Supervisor for District Five in the City of San Francisco. The Peoples Temple Christian
Church is not located in my District, so I have no political ties or obligations to this church. I am wri-
ting to cali an urgent concern of theirs to yowr attention. I am concerned at what I understand is the
endorsement of some of our Congressmen for the efforts of Timothy Stoen against Rev. Jim Jones and
the Peoples Temple. There are some facts I feel you should be ‘informed of:

Rev. Jones is widely known in the minority communities here and elsewhere as a man of the high-
est charactes, who has undertaken constructive remedies for social problems which have been amazing in
their scope and effectiveness. He is also highly regarded amongst church, labor, and civic leaders of a,
wide range of political persuesions. Our own Board of Supervisors has presented Rev. Jones with a Cer-
tificate of Honcr, unanimously passed by all members, praising the church for its many projects "which
% have been so beneficial to ali the citizens of the Bay Area.” On the same occasion, he was also presented

( with a unanimously passed resclution by a Republican State Senator, Milton Marks representing that legis-
lative body.

Timothy and Grace Stoen, the parties that are attempting to damage Rev. Jones' reputation, and seri-
ously disrupt the life of his son, John, have both already been discredited in the news media here. The
most widely-read columnist in the area, Herb Caen, printed Mr. Stoen’s sworn testimony that John is not
his child but rather Rev. Jones. Grace Stoen is reported involved in what could be considered a black-
mail attempt against another leader in the minority community, Dennis Banks, reported in the two major
dailies with her name also given in Mr. Banks’ sworn affadavit about the attempt.

It is outrageous that Timothy Stoen could even think of flaunting this situation in front of our Con-
gressmen with apparently bold-faced lies. I have learned in addition, that he has pressured these Congress-
men towards unwitting compliance with promoting State Department intervention in the custody case now
pending in Guyana.

Not only is the life of a child at stake, who presently has loving protective parents in Rev. and Mrs.
Jones, but our official relations with Guyana could stand to be jeopardized, to the potentially great em-
barassment of our State Department. :

Mr. President, the actions of Mr. Stoen need to be brought to a halt. It is offensive to most in the
San Francisco community, and all those who know Rev. Jones to see this kind of an outrage taking place.

" Respectfully, . d
Harvey Milk

cc: Rep. John Burton; Rep. Phillip Burton; Lt. Gov. Mervyn Dymally

) x-4- L—?},‘w
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- Feogiss 1emp
Suss ex-membey
for. $150 millic

Peoples Temple " is suing a
former churvh member, Timothy
Stoen, for $150.5 million. N

. And, Stoen, who is in pr'i\'z;e
egal practice bere, says he is
“delighted™ | - .

In a Superior Court suit filed
yesterday by lanyer Charles‘Garry,
Peoples Temple and two members

. clafmed that Stoen had violated
aftorney-client privilege by using
e ioformation he gained.as a
: lawyer for the church to represent
former church members in bring-

.ing legal actions. . S

The sult said Stoen served as
chief Jegal counse! for the church
from 1870-77.

. . .

But Stoen said that's not true.
“The attorney for the church was
Eugene Chalkin." . .

Stoen said the latest' sult
“shows that Jimmy Jones and
Charlie Garry are very frightened
about the truth behind the Jawsuits
(Stoen has filed), and they're afraid
o take the suits on the merits.”

The Peoples Temple suit
against Stoen claimed that Stoen’s
son, Victor, 4, who is in Guyana,
South America, was sired by Jones,
leader of the church, also in Guy-
apa. - .

Tt claimed that a custody battle
between Stoen, his ex-wife, Grace
Stoen, and Jones had “engendered
feelings of great bitterness and
bostility™ in Stoen and made him
turn against the church.

“As a result of the bitterness
and bostility engendered by this
custody battle, defendant (Stoen)
began 2 personal vendetta against
Jones, the temple, its directors and
officers and all of its members,” the
sult said. - s

L BTE Connie Kang_ ’ <

i SMPie -
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TIMOTHY STOEN ‘
Says he is ‘delighted’ shout 143 |
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: Peo,n!eé
- -Temple Sues
Ex-Counsel

Tke Peoples Temple sued
forrser San Francisco Assistant
District  Attorpey Timothy Stoen
yesterday for $1505 million, accus-
ing him of misusieg confidential
information obtained when Stoen
represented the church. '

A . '

Steen, mow an attoraey i
private practice here, said be “wel-
cor~d” the litigation, although be
denis the charges made in the suit
filed in San Francisco Superior
Cours.

“It shows that (the Rev) Jim
Jones (head of ‘Peoples Temple) and
Charles Garry (attorney for the
church! are very frightened about
the public learning the truth
through my Jawsuits,” Stoen said.

Since leaving Peoples Temple,
Stoen has filed three lawsults on
behall of former church members
wEko claim that Jones and the
church violated their legal rights
and obuained money or property
freo them under false pretenses.

AR three suits are mentioned
fn the litization filed yesterday by
- -Gasry on behalf of Peoples Temple.

_'The three suits filed by Stoen
foliowed media reports last year
clziming that Jones compelled fol-
lowers to turn over cash and real
estate to the church, ordered beat-
ings of church members and faked
medical cures. .

After the accounts became
public, Jones and some 1100 fotlow-
ers moved from their San Francisco
base to a jungle farm in Guyana in
South America. Church leaders
have denied the media charges
against Jones.

The Pcoples Temple sued
former San Francisco Assistant
District  Attorpey Timothy Stoen
yesterday for $150.5 million, accus-
ing him of misusing confidential
information obtained when Stoen
represented the church. -

Stoen. now an attorpey in
private practice here, said he “wel-
comed” the litigation, although he
denied the charges made in the suit
filed in San Francisco Superior
Court.

“It' shows that {tbe Rev) Jim
Jones (head of Peoples Temple) and
Charles Garry (attorney for the
church) are very frightened about
the public learning the truth
through my lawsuits," Stoen said.

Since leaving Peoples Temple. *
Stoen has filed three lawsuits on
behalf of former church members
who claim that Jones and the
church viotated tbeir legal rights
and obtained money or property
from them under false pretenses.

+* Al three stits are mentioned
in the litization filed yesterday by
Garrx on behalf of Peoples Temple.

The three suits filed by Stoen
followed media reports last year
‘claiming that Jones compelled fol-

fowers to turn over cash and real
estate to the church, ordered beat-
ings of cburch members and faked
medical cures. .

After the accounts became
public, Jones and some 1100 follow-
ers moved from their San Francisco
base to a jungle farm in Guyana in
South America. Church leaders
bave denied the media charges
against Joues. -

‘While Stoen was on the Mendo-
cino district attornev's staff from
1970 to 1976, and an assistant
district attorney in San Francisco
from 1976 to 1977, the temple
lawsuit said, he also was Peoples
:l‘emple‘s chi\cf legal adviser,

Since falling out with Jones
and leavinz the church, the lawsuit
said. Stoen bas used the confidea.
tial information obtained from his

« former client to file ltigation

against it. .

‘The suit asks for $30 mfilion in
general damages, $100 millioa in
‘punitive damages fér Pecples Tem:
ple, and a2 $300000 legal fee for
Garry. . ..
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CHARLES R. GARRY, ESQ. N FNDORSED
GARRY, DREYFUS, HcTERWAN, BROTSky, ¢ § § & D
HERRDON & PESONEN, INC. et
1256 Market Street at Civic Center - JUL_101978
an Francisco, California 94102 :,
Telephone' 864 3131 ; CARL Jlerk
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Artorneys for Plaintiffs

SUPERIOR COURT.OF CALIFORNTA
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

PEOPLES TEMPLE OF THE DISCIPLES OF ) 7{%@ 5 Y. =
CHRIST, a nonprofit corporation, ’ =
JEAN F, BROWN, and JAMES McELVARE, NO.

COMPLAINT FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTIONS, AND DAMAGES
[C.C.§§3333) 3422;

'% C.C.P, 55526 527]

Plaintiffs,
vs. )
TIMOTHY OLIVER STOEN,

Defendant.

Plaintiffs allege:
I
Plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE OF THE DISCIPLES OF CHRIST,
hereinafter “PEOPLES TEMPLE," is, and at all times mentiocned
herein was, a nonprofit corporation organized and existing undér
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Califorhia, with its

prlnczpal place ‘of business in the Clty and County of San

Francisco. Plaintiffs BRGWH and McELvAVE are individuals and

-
4
-
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are members of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE.
IT ' -

Defendant is, ané at all times mentioned herein was,
an attorney at law with his office in the City and County of
San Francisco,

III

Defendant served as chief legal counsel for plainpiff
PEOPLES TEMPLE from 1970 until’approximately August of 1977. He
represented plaintiff fEOPLES TEMPLE in various litigation
matters, drafted various legal documents for plaintiff PEOPLES
TEMPLE, drafted amendments to PEOPLES TEMPLE corporate a;ticles,
drafted PEOPLES TEMPLE's corporatg bylaws, wrote numerous letters
on behalf of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, and negotiated numerous
transactions, including real estate transactions, on behalf of
plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, as its attorney. As legal counsel he
routinely gave legal advice to the Board of Directors, officers
and members of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, including plaintiffs
BROWN and McELVANE. -

.7 v .

During his years as legal counsel to plaihtiff PEOPLES
TEMPLE, and in the course of the attornmey-client relafionship
between plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE and defendant, defendant
acquired an intimate knowledge of the confidential affairs of
each of the plaintiffs, Defendant obtained confidential
information con;érning all aspectstsf plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE's

organization, finances, real estate transactions, methods of

= -2-
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operation, and relationships with members, former members, and
relatives of members. .

. v ’

In his capacity as legal counsel for plginiiff PEOPLES
TEMPLE, defendant plauned, guided and grrang;d'varioqg rea}
estate transactions between it and its members. In parti.nlar,
defendant planned, advi;ed and arranged the transfer of cextain
real property in the County of-Los Angeles from Wade B. Medlock
and Mabel M, Medlock to plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE.

VI

¢

"  In his éapacity as legal counsel for plaintiff,
defendant counseled and advised members of plaintiff PEC]LES
TEMPLE concerning possible legal problems tﬁaé might arise as

2 result of the hostility of some of their relatives to plaintiff
PEOPLES TEMPLE. In particular, he advised member Maria Katsaris
concerniﬁg possible legalhproblems that might arise because of
her father's hostile attitude-toward plaintiff, During the course
of his consultations with Maria Katsaris, as attorney for
plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, defendant obtained confidential
information concegning her relationship with her father, STEVEN
A. KATSARIS, and certain sexual advances made by her father
towards her when she was a child., In April or May, 1977;
defendant advised plaintiff PEOPLES fEMPLE and Maria Katsa;is
that she should go to Guyana to avoid the possibility of .her
father's instituting conservatorship proceedings against her and

that, in the event her father should pursue her to Guyana, the

A
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sexual advances towards her by her father should be made publiec.
VIiI

In February 1977 defendant STOEN joined'Rei'erend Jim

Jones and the Peoples Temple commune in Guyana, South America.

1

2

3

4_

s|| In September 1976 defendant had sent John Victor Stoen, a four
é|l year old boy born to defendant’s ex-wife, Grace Stoen, there.
7 nDefendant had previously admitted, in an affidavit signed '

gff in ]:972. that this child was the son of Jim Jones. In that

9l affidavit defendant stated that he had asked Jones to sire

10} a child for him because he had not been able to do so '

16| and legal counsel for PEODPLES TEMPLE, he appeared and said he was

>
x
£ £.
gyt .
z‘E:: 11{| himself and, in his admiration and respect for Jones, wanted
<zZ>Z . cr s -
§§:§: 12ff him to father the child. See Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3,
Wo«sa .
Vi & $% 13| attached hereto.
3‘ t0o.
QJ
g g : § ¥4 VIII
gé §§ 15 During the period in which defendant was a member of
W .
kLY
© ~
g 2
8

7 devoted to the PEOPLES TEMPLE and its cause, and to its Pastort
18 the Reverend Jim Jones. As late as August 1977,- he statec-l

19} that he had esteem for Jones and that Jones helped him to develop
2| an empathy toward the persecuted. {’Ls a result defendant said

21| that he intended to develop a national law firm to help people

272] who are prosecuted on 'some pretect, for thei; religious beliefs.
23] At that time, defendant.STOEN threatened to file a libel™suit

24| against New West Magazine and the Mendocino Grapevine because of
25| various allegations against the PEOPLES TEMPLE»and STOEN

( . 2l that appeared in those publications‘. See Exhibits A and B

z . 4
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attached hereto. )
. x )

In August 1977, whlle still counsel for the plalntlff
a custody battle ensued between defendant hls ex-wmfe Grace
Stoen, and the Reverend Jim Jones. This battle was accompanied
by a great deal of publicity.. In February 1978 defendant STOEN
claimed to haye spent over $18,000 in the attempt to return the
boy-to Grace Stoen, See Exhibit D, attached hereto, During this
battle the affidavit described in Paragraph VII, supra, was
nade public, P
X »

The battle described in Paragraph IX, §ég£5, engendexcd
feelings of great bitterness and hostility in defendant STOEN,
directed towards Jim Jones, the PEOPLES TEMPLE, and all of its
directors, off&cers and members., As a result of the bitterness
and hostility engendered by this custody battle, defendant-began
2 personal vendetta against Jongs, the Temple, its directors and
officers and all of its members, including plaintiffs hereiﬁ.

The actions described in the following paragraphs of this
Complaint were all taken as a part of this personal vendetta,
X1 ‘

Defendant has solicited and continues to solicit, and
has accepted and continues to accept, employment which is
adverse to the interests of plaintiffs and each of them,\and
in the course of that solicitation and emplo&ment has used and

continues to use confidential information received during the

= 5
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course of his attorney-client relationship with plaintiff PEOPLES

TEMPLE,

. XII

On May 22, 1978 defendant filed a complaint for
compensatory and punitive damages for libel on its face and for
slander, in the Superior Court of the State of California in ;hd
for the County of Mendocino, Civil Action #39911, on behalf of
Steven A. KRatsaris, against; among others, plaintiff PEOPLES
TEMPLE., The allegations of that complaint concern the relatioq—
ship between Maria Katsaris and her father, Steven A. Katsaris,
and various statements allegedly made concerning that !
relationship. See Exhibit E attached hereto.

XIIT '

On June 7, 1978, defendant filed a compléint’for
compensatory and punitive damages for conversion based on
coercion and for intentional infliction of emotional diétress,
in thé Superior Court of the State of California in and for the
County of Los Angeles, Civil Action #243292. That complaint
was filed on behalf of Wade B. Medlock and Mabel M. Medlock )
against, among others, plaintiffs PEOPLES TEMPLE and McELVANE.
The subject matter of that action is the real estate transaction
referred to in Paragraph V, §gﬁ£3. See Exhibit F attached hereto.

\ XIV ' T

On June 22, 1978 defendant filed a complaint for

compensatory and punitive damages for intentiongl infliction of

emotional distress and for libel on its face, in the Superiocr

\

-6~
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Court of the State of California in and for the City and County
of San Francisco, Civil Action #739907. That complaint was
filed on behalf of James Cobb, Jr., against, among others,
plaintiffs PEOPLES TEMPLE - and BROWN. 'The allegations’of that
complaint concern vario;s incidents about which defendant | R
obtained confidential information during the course of his
attorney-client relationship-with plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE.
See Exhibit G attached hereto.- ‘

xv -

Defendant utiiized confidential information obtained
during the course of his attorney-client relationship with
plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE in drafting the complaints described
in Paragraphs XI1-XIV supra, and will continue to use such
confidential information in the prosecution of those actions
unless and until he is enjoined by court order from so doing.

XVI

DPefendant's wrongful conduct, as alleged in the ‘ _
preceding paragraphs of qhis Complaint, unless and until enjoined
and restrained by order of this Court, will cause great and
irreparable injury to plaintiffs and each‘of them in that each
of their reputations will be damaged by the.publicity.generated
by suits brought against them by defendant in the course.éf his
campaign of harassment and persecution, plaintiffs and eacﬁ‘of
them will be forced to sﬁend countless hours in the defense of
these suits, and plaintiffs and each of them will bé prejudiced

in the defense of these actions by defendant's wrongful and

-
=
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illegal use of confidential information in his prosecution of the
suits, Plaintiffs and each of them will be further irreparably
injured by the fact that cénfidential information concerning
them is being made public by defgndant.
XVI

Plaintiffs and each.of them have no adequate remedy
at law for the injuries curfently being suffered and which will -
continue to be suffered unless:and until plaiﬁtiff is enjoined
from his wrongful conduct, since it will be impossible for ‘
plaintiffs or any of them to ascertain the precise amount of
damage which will be suffered if defendant's wrongful coSduct .
is not enjoined, and since, if defendant is not enjoined,
plaintiffs and each of them will bé forced to institute a
rultiplicity of suits to obtain adequate cowpensation for their
injuries. '

‘ XVII )

As a proximate result of defendant;s wrongful condw. £
plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE has been damaged in the sﬁm of .
$50,000,000.00 due to damage to its reputation and in the sum
of $500,000,00 in attorneys' fees. Plaintiffs, and each of
them, will be further damaged in like manner so long as defendant's
conduct continues. The full amount of such damages is noét now '
known to piaintiffs, or to any of them,

XVIIT
Defenéant did the things §erein alleged with intent to

harass and oppress plaintiffs and each of them, and such acts

-8-
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i . 1§ were done maliciously and oppressiveiy. Plaintiffs, and each ,
2} of them, ‘are therefore entitled‘ to punitivé damag_es in the sum’
al of $100,000,000.00. . - )
4_ WHEREFORE, plaintiffs, and each of them, pray judgment
5] against defendant as follows: '
é 1. For an order requiring defendant to show cause,
7§ if any he has, why he should not be enjoined as hereinafter
81 set forth, during the pendency.of this action;
5 9 2, For a temporary restraining orxder, a preliminary
‘g ,§_§ 10§ . injunction, and a permanent injunction, a:ll enjoining defendant
g&s ‘
ZE;; 11§ and his agents, servants, and employees, and all persons acting
gé%gi 12}f under, in concert with, or for them from:
g(gg§§ 13 a. Soliciting p.rofessional employmen‘;_fz.:ém :
g gggﬁ 14 ex-members of PEOPLES TEMPLE, relat‘ives of members of PEOPLES
ggég 15| TEMPLE, or from any other persons for the purpose of generating
g §= 16}l suits against plaintiffs ox any c?f them or against any officc::rs,
. ; 7 directors, or members of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE;
18 b. Accepting professional emp"loyment adverse to
19| his former client PEOPLES TEMPLE or to any directors, officers
20| or members of PEOPLES TEMPLE, including all plaintiffs herein,
) 21} during the course of which employment he will have or might have
22} occasion to use any conf:idential information obtained during
23] the course of the ‘attorney-client relationship between defendant
2l and PEOPLES TEMPLE. o '
2 c. Disclosing under any circumstances any _
(". 26 confidential information obtained é;n:ing the course of the

-9-
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attorney-client relationship between defendant and PEOPLES TEMPLE,
and between defendant and any officers, directors or members

of PEOPLES TEMPLE, including all plaintiffs herein, unless such
disclosure is with the written consent of the PEOPLES TEMPLE.

d. Prosecuting any complaint already filed, which
was filed in violation of the attorney-client privilege or the
prohibition againsf accepting employment adverse to a former
client, during the course of which the defendant will have,
or might have, occasion to use any confidential information
obtained during the course of the attorney-client relationship
between defendant and PEOPLES TEMPLE.

3. For damages in the sum of $50,590,000.00 plus’
damages in such further sums as may be sustained and as are
ascertained before final judgment herein;

4, TFor punitive damages in the sum of $100,000,000.00;

5. For costs of suit herein incurred; and

6. For such other and further relief as the Court
deems proper.,

Dated: July § , 1978. i

CHARLES R. GARRY
Attorney for Defendants’

R%Mf
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I Frances R. Muchnicl, declare under penzalty of perjury that the
following is true and correct:

On Sunéay, the 7th of lzy, 1978 arouné 7:35 p.n., I received the
following phone call from a2 Hr. Tinothy Stoen: .

T3 - irs, Frances Huchnick? I don't Xnow waether you remenber ne or

not, but I net you sone years 2go at the People's Temple Church
45 Redwood Velley, and I' celling to let you Xmow of 2 nass
Protest lleeting to be held in front of the Federel Buiiding in
San Fremcisco on Wednesday, ey 10th.

Fil - Yhet kind of meeting?

TS - e azre a group of 2% pzrents vho have children or relatives in
the Agricuivural iission in Guyanz, and they are being heid there
inccnounicado. There is no way we cen reach them by phone or
radic or pet to see then. Five parents heve traveled to Gurans
and czne beck without seeing their children. I understand that
your children and grandchildren are there also,.

Fif - Yes, oy grandchildren are there, and oy son-in-law is there, but
my dsughter Claire is still here in Redwooé Velley. By the ay,
how &id you ever zet my¥ nuzber to czll ne?

IS - Oh, I didnt't Imow that Claire was still in Redwood Valley, - I
got your nuaber frox: lr ¢ Krs Janaro, at 763-k119, and they asied
ne to call you, They wanted you to lmow what was’ going on.

F.. - Did yon ¥mow oy Claire and Richard?

TS - Oh yes, very well., I was as dedicated a worker for the Temple as
they are, five years 2go. But then I began thinking that things
vere not going exesctly as I had contemplated they would, because
the more power that Jim Jones possessed, the niore he wanted to use.
I tried to brezl zwey from the chureh two times - I went as far as
London to get awey from it all, and try to thirk things out clearly
for myself -~ but Jjin sent someone after me a2nd besgged me to cone
back. I decideéd to give it another try. For some reason, I was
told to sign a paper saying that Jic was the father of my child
(75 cidn't say what the reason was), and now I wanit ny child back.
I have a3 suit going in the Guanese courts. .

- Bave you ever been to Guyana?

)
w
t

Yes, T spent a2bout 3 nonths there. ,

e
-

- Wazt 4idé you fin4 there?

13
w“
]

It wes 2 ver; besutiful spot -~ a2nd good food - 2 little starchy,
but good. ‘nacn I was there, there were only abouit 75 peopie there,

2nd now there gre gbout 2 17°7, S0 I dom' really inow wunat the
conditions zre there now.

r )5*4"' L 37
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i ~ I understand thaet Jonestown is in a renote region and difficult to

+3
w

‘e

H3
n

)
(2]

get to.

.~ The difficmlty was in getiing out of there, once you get in - Iiow,
no one can ieave. The mail is definitelyr censored in Jonestowm.
I kxnow thet first hang.

- If the people in Jonestown are being held capiive or apainst their
wili, how cole you Gon't go to the govcrnment for help in getting
ther relieased? -

- Oh, I éid., 7 speat tvo weels in Weshington, trying to get throuzh
o A

soze of the buracracy there - trying to ret veonle to listen to ne,
I spoxe to (or THED, meaning the group) Prime ifinister Burnhan

about investirzting Jonestowm.

- Do you Imow Li. Governor Dimelly?

-~ Very srell. 1In fact, he wes on the plane wit: me when T went to
Guyazig.

< - Well, it is ny understanding thet Lt. Gov. Dymally was very favorably

inpressed with what he found there, znd came bdack full of enihusiasm

with the progress and the life strie program thet ther are accoz-

plishing in Jonestoim. -

- He was very iupressed at thet time, but we have been tailing to hin
and he is weakening in his opinion of Jonestowr since we hzve been
inforzing hin and putting on some pressure. Ji: Jones is 2 master
at mindé control, is power mad, it has gone to his head, -~ is perenoid
and cen't telke criticisc of any kind., Cizire and Richard are coNe-
pletely mmder the infiuence of Jin, are very loval to hin znd would
go anwehing he asied - Cleire would even kill sonmeone if he asked

er To. :

- I have compliete confidence in the intelligence of Claire and Richard
and their ability to judge whet is right for thes a2nd their children!

- People zre afraidé to come forth and expose Jinm and the Jonestown
sitvation for fear of retaliation by Jiu o~ nis henchnmen - several
peonle were threatened that their homes wouid be burned, - dbut when
ther czzme forth - nothing resil: happened to them or their homes.

I - Zeve you ever witnessed any physical violence arainst members of the
churez, or znrone wko tried to lesve the church?

= Yhen I wes 2 menber I sz, (I thinX he scid Jin) peaddle people as
punishuent,

- I Jjust wented to iet rou imow what 're ere tryinz to do. We are asking
Jiz to please leot our children come bac): here for one week (zt our
expense) so that we can see thex again, and let the:n decide for
thermselives vhet ther ant to rcturn tc Jonestowm or not. I ther
decide that want to return to fonestoum, we ~riXl send tF baciz.

= Well, thet sounds 1ilte o foir enoug: raguest.

c-4d-( .38
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TS - Aiso went to let you !mow that Jin wrote letters to a2ll of our
* Senators and Coucrepsmen, saving that he would@ rether die then be
hsrassed froz continent to cOPulP81u. Jin has strayed so fer froz
the original concept of 2 betier world to live iny - is so inflezted
by his power, that if things don't go Jin's wey, uiﬂ could get
his foiiowers to partzie ir a pass sui clde action if ne so decreed.

TS - If vou want to reach oe for an son, or arnx further inforxetion
zs to the progress of the gro N ‘..ee'I ree to call me zt.my lavw
office in San ?“aﬂczsco, on lontgomery Street. The musber is
391-5920.

Fi. - Are 7ou ca2lling me from Los Lngeles.

0

T35 - To, I'm cellizg fron Sen Francisco

hani you for czlling
11 have 211 the con-
re and Richard.

il - This »e2llr is & long toll cail, I went to ©
ne and telling me coout your group, but I sti
fidence in the worlt in the juccement of Cla

e gbove pieces of conversztion par be out ol seguexce, but considering
the emot o:‘l curess I -as 501ﬁr through hee *‘ng all ol these thinis,

encd "imowing thot thC” zre out to destro; un_s nirazculous achieverzent by
2 group of veliant ané coursgeous neovle under the leadership of z man
ther dearlr 1ove anc reswecu, Jia Jones, - the above is as near os I

ce= recollect - it may not be verbztum, but it is to the best of ny
imoyledge znd merory.

Dyecuted on o Sth, 19786 a2t Los Angeles, Californi
? ]

m
-

. FRATICES R. LUCZIICH
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-I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNC&ION TO

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION '

PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO PENDING A DETERMINATION OF THE
MERITS OF THIS ACTION. .

In determining whether to grant a preliminary injunction
the trial court must balance the equities and determine which party
is more likely to be injured by the exercise of its discretion.

The discretion must then be exercised in favor of that party.
.

Continental Bakery Co. v. Katz, 68 Cal. 24 512 at 528 (1968);

Celifornia State Univ., Hayward v. National Collegiate Athletic

Ass'n., 47 Cal. App. 3d 533 at 544 (1975).

In the above-entitled case the equities are clearly
oa the sid; of plaintiff. The facts, as set forth in the
Complaint and in the Declaration of Carol Stahl, show that
defendant STOENAis_engaged in a personal vendetta against
plaintiff PEOPLES TEMP;ﬁ, the Reverend Jim anes, and all of the
other plaintiffs herein. in the course of that vendetta he has
solicited, and continues to solicit, professional employment
adverse to his former clients, plaintiffs herxein, in the course
of which he has disclosed, and will continue to disclose.' '
confidential information obtained during the course of his
attorney-client relationship with plaintiffs. This conduct is
prohibited by California Business and Professions Code Section

6068(e), which states:

-
=
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It is the duty of an attornmey: . . .

(&) To maintain inviolate the confidence, and
at every peril to himself to preserve the secrets,
of his client. ;

The conduct engaged in by defendant and described in the

Complaint and Declaration of Carol Stahl in the within-entitled

case is also prohibited by California State Bar Rules of

Professional Conduct, Rules 2-101, 2-110, and 4-101. Rule 2-101

states in pertinent part:

-

A mecber of the State Bar shall not solicit
professivnal employment by advertisement or
otherwise.

Rule 2-110 states:

A mexber of the State Bar shall not accept
employment to accomplish any of the following
objectives, nor shall he do so if he knows
or should know that the person who employs
him wishes to accomplish any of the following
purposes:

(1) Bring a legal action, conduct a defense,
or assert a position in litigation, or other-
wise take steps, solely for the purpose of

. harassing or maliciously injuring any pexrson

or to prosecute oxr defend a case solely out
of spite.
(2) Present a claim or defense in litigation
that is not warranted under existing law, unless
it can be supported by good faith argument for .
an extension, modification or reversal of
existing law.
(3) Take or prosecute an appeal solely for
delay, or for any other reason not in good
faith. . ‘

Rule 4-101 states:

A member of the State Bar shall not accept
employment adverse to a client or former

client, without the informed and written consent
of the client or former client, relating to a
matter in reference to which he has obtained
confidential information by reason of or in

L2 s-d.. L -43
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the course of his employment by such client
or former client.

An attorney is forbidden to do either oé two things
after severing his relation;hip with a former client. He may
not do anything which wili injuriously affect his formexr client
in any matter in which he formerly represented him nor may‘he.
at any time use against his former client knowledge or information

acquired by virtue of the previous relationship. Wutchumma Water

Co. v. Bailey, 216 Cal. 564 at 573 (1932); Sheffield v. State Bar,

22 Cal. 2d 627 at 630 (1943); Eaxl Scheib, Inc. .v. Superior Court

of Los Angeles County, 253 Cal. App. 2d 703 at 706. ‘

The courts have interpreted these rules to forbid
subsequent representation of another against a former client
not merely when the attorney will be called upon to use
confidential information obtained in the course of the formexr
employment, but in every case when, ﬁy reason of such subsequent
eoployment, he may be ca}led upon to use such confidential

information. Galbraith v. State Bar, 218 Cal. 329 at 332-333

(1933); Sheffield v. State Baxr, supra at 630; Earl Scheib, Inc.

v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County, supra at 707.

The injunction sought herein seeks only to restrain
defendant from eng.aging in conduct which is clearly prohibited
by Business and Professions Code Section 6068(e) and Rules '
2-101, 2-110, and 4-101 of the State Bar Rules of Professional
Conduct, as those Rules have been interpreted by the California

Supreme Court. This restraint is necessary to prevent further

= 3
= k™

etk -L-44




»
g s
o
¥
¢u-=§
LR AR
zoes
€z>2
ZWO5
i
~ns32
wh <
3
A 8
o
(L8
v
85e
z!<
“GE
wit
iz
- <
:ﬂ

GARRY, DREYFU

{«

TEL: 8643t

21

24

26

damage to plaintiffs from defendaﬁt's disclosure of confidential
information and the adverse publicity generated by that disclosure.
The injunction is also neceésary to protect the piéiﬁtiffs from
the neceésity of defending éhemselves against suits filed only
as a result of the unethical conduct of defendant.

The purpose of a preliminary injunction is to preserve

the status quo pending the final determination of the merits of

the action. Continental Bakery Co., supra at 528; United States
Hertz, Inc. v. Niobrara Farms, 41 Cal. App. 3d 68 at 79 (1974).

Such preservation is obviously crucial in this case. Defendant
filed three suits in the course of the thirty day period between
May 22 and June 22, 1978. 1If he is not restrained by court order,
he will continue to solicit adverse employment and to file

suits against plaintiff, all to the detriment of plaintiff's
reputation, and to their damage through the disclosure of
confidential information, and the expenditure of time, money and
energy in defense of these suits. The status quo can be

preserved only by the issuance of the court order requested hexein.

s

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, °
BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY UNLESS
DEFENDANT IS RESTRAINED BY COURT ORDER, PENDING A
HEARING ON THIS MATTER, FROM THE ACTIONS COMPLAINED OF
HEREIN. ’

v

C.C.P. §527(a) provides that a temporary restraining
order may be granted without notice where great or irreparable
inury would result to the applicant before the matter_can’be heard

on notice.

—lym
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Defendant.in this case is involved in a personal
vendetta agaiﬁst plaintiffs. In the course of this vendetta
he has already filed three Suits against plaintiff; and has
disclosed much confidential information concerning plaintiffs.
Only one of these complaints has been ser;ed upon any of the
plaintiffs to this date. But if defendant is not immediately
restrained from proceeding with the vendetta pending a hearing
on_fhis matter, he may succeed in serving plaintiffs with the
rémaining two complaints, which will generate further damaging
publicity. If not restrained, he may also disclose furthe;
confidential information and file furthexr suits, all to the
irreparable injury of plaintiffs and each‘of them, as described

above and in the Declaration of Stahl.

CONCLUSION -

For all of the reasons stated above, plaintiffs
respectfully request that the Temporary Restraining Order

and the Order to Show Cause attached hereto issue forthwith.

)
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DECLARATION OF CAROL STAHL IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTIONS, AND.DAMAGES -

Carol Stahl declares:

1. 1 am president of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE OF THE
DISCIPLES OF CHRIST.(hereinafter "PEOPLES TEMPLE"); a nonprofit
cogp9§ation. )

) 2. T have personal k;owledge of the following facts and
an competent to testify as to the truth of these facts if called
as a witness. i , .

3. Defendant TIMOTHY OLIVER STOEN served as leéal
counsel for PEOPLES TEMPLE from 1976 wtil approximately July
of 1977. He represented plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE in various
litigation matters, drafted various legal documents for plaintiff
PEOPLES TEMPLE, drafted amendments to PEOPLES TEMPLE corporate
articles, drafted PEOPLES TEMPLE's corporﬁca bylaws, wrote:"
numerous letters on behalf of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, and
negotiated numerous transactions, includiﬁg real estate
transactions, on behalf of plaiﬁtiff PEOPLES TEMPLE, as its
éttorney. As legal counsel he routinely gave legal advice .
to the Board of Directors, officers and members of plaintiff
PEOPLES TEMPLE, including plaintiffs BROWN and McELVANE. '

4, On Juné 5, 1978 I was personally served on behalf
of PEOPLES TEMPLE with a complaint for compensatory and punitive
damages, filed in the Superior Court: of the State of California

in and for the County of Mendocino, Civil Action #39911.

-
-
-
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This complaint was filed by defendant STOEN on behalf of Steven
Katsaris and against, among others, plaintiff hexrein PEOPLES
TEMPLE. PEOPLES TEMPLE has?already been forced to spend
considerable time, energy and funds in responding to this suit.
I am aware of at least two other suits filed by STOEN against
PEOPLES TEMPLE and the other plaintiffs in bhis action, though
none of the plaintiffs herein has yet.been served with these
complgints. bne of these complaints was filed on June 7, 1978
in the Superior Court in and for the County of Los Angeles,
Civil Action {#24392. This complaint was filed by defendaqg STOEN
on behalf of Wade B. and Mabel M. Medlock against, among others,
plaintiffs herein PEOPLES TEMPLE and McELVANE. The other
complaint was £iled on June 22, 1978 in the Superioxr ‘Court
in and for the City and County of San Francisco, Civil Action
#739907. That complaint was filed by STOEN on behalf of James
Cobb, Jr. agzinst, among otpers, plaintiffs herein PEOPLES
TEMPLE and BROWN. These complaints may be served upon the
plaintiffs herein, or any of them, any day: As soon as the .
above-described complaints . are served on plaintiffs, or any of
them, plaintiffs and each of them will be forced to expend more
time, energy and funds responding to these suits. ) .

5. In drafting these complaints de%endant utilized
and revealed confidential information obtained during the course
of his attorney-client relationship with plaintiffs and each’of
them, without the consent of plaintiff.PEOPLES'TéMPLE or any other
plaintiff herein.

=
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6. The filing of each of the suits described in
Paragraph 4 supra generated a multitude of news .stories adverse

to plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE'and to the other plaintiffs hexein.

‘These stories appeared in newspapers throughout California.

The adverse publicity generated by these complaints was
particularly adverse in the County of Mendocino, the location
of one of the actions. This publicity has caused irreparable
dzmage to the reputation of the PEOPLES TEMPLE and of the
other plaintiffs herein.

7. Defendant solicited the professional employment
within the course of which he filed the suits described iﬁ'
Paragraph 4. He continues to solicit employment adverse to
the interests of his former clients, PEOPLES TEMPLE and the
other plaintiffs herein, for the purpose of harassing and
destroying these plaintiffs.

) 8. Defendant STOEN's solicitation of employment
adverse to his former clients, plaintiffs herein, and his
violation of the attorneytclient privilege of these former
elients is a'part of a personal vendett: of defendant STOEN
against the PEOPLES TEMPLE. He will céntinue this solicitatién
and violation of the attorney-client privilege unless gnaiuntil
h; is restrained by court oxder from so doing. :

9. The activities described in the preceding
paragraphs of this Declaration have caused, and will continue
to cause if not immediately restraimed, irreparable injury

to the reputation of plaintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE and the other

-
-
-
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plaintiffs herein. Irreparablé injury has also resulted,
and will continue to result on a daily basis, from defendant
STOEN's continued disclosure of confidential info;mation
concerning pléintiff PEOPLES TEMPLE and the other ‘plaintiffs
herein in the course of_his solicitation of employment adverse
to plaintiffs herein and his prosecution of the suits
2lready filed. .

"I declare under penalty of-perju;y that the
foregoing is true and correct.

This Declaration was executed in San Franecisco,

California, on July ’f?, 1978.

CAROL STAHL

\






